

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 62,700

RAYMOND ARTHUR ABBOTT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRED G. BURKE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS REGARDING REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

PAULA T. DOW
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

PETER G. VERNIERO, ESQ.
SPECIAL COUNSEL
Sills Cummis & Gross P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
A. The SFRA Provides A Level Of State Aid That Exceeds The Constitutional Minimum.	5
B. The FY 2010 Appropriations Act Relied On More Than \$1 Billion In Federal Funds To Support The SFRA, And Even Then Did Not Fully Fund It.	8
C. In Enacting The FY 2011 Appropriations Act, Diminished Revenues Required The Legislature To Reduce Spending.	9
D. The Legislature Sought To Minimize The Effects Of Reduced Overall Funding For State Aid On Those Districts Most Reliant On State Aid.	10
E. Federal Funding Designed To Assist States Support Educational Spending In A Time Of Fiscal Crisis Provided More Than \$800 Million In Stimulus-Based Assistance To School Districts.	13
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
BECAUSE THE SPECIAL MASTER'S REPORT WAS CONSTRAINED BY THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE REMAND, ITS CONCLUSIONS DO NOT SIGNIFICANTLY CONTRIBUTE TO THE COURT'S CONSIDERATION OF THIS MATTER.	17
POINT II	
SEPARATION OF POWERS COMPELS THAT THIS COURT DEFER TO THE EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BRANCHES' METHOD OF MINIMIZING THE EFFECT OF THE FISCAL CRISIS ON THOSE DISTRICTS MOST RELIANT ON STATE FORMULA AID.	29
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<u>Abbott v. Burke,</u> 119 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1990) (<u>Abbott II</u>)	18, 19, 34
<u>Abbott v. Burke,</u> 136 <u>N.J.</u> 444 (1994) (<u>Abbott III</u>)	25
<u>Abbott v. Burke,</u> 196 <u>N.J.</u> 544 (2008) (<u>Abbott XIX</u>)	19
<u>Abbott v. Burke,</u> 199 <u>N.J.</u> 140 (2009) (<u>Abbott XX</u>)	passim
<u>City of Camden v. Byrne,</u> 82 <u>N.J.</u> 133 (1980)	30, 31, 32
<u>Karcher v. Kean,</u> 97 <u>N.J.</u> 483 (1984)	30
<u>Lance v. McGreevey,</u> 180 <u>N.J.</u> 590 (2004)	10
<u>Perth Amboy v. Christie,</u> 413 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 590 (App. Div. 2010)	7
<u>Robinson v. Cahill,</u> 69 <u>N.J.</u> 180 (1975) (<u>Robinson IV</u>)	30, 32

Statutes Cited

L. 2008, c.35 9

L. 2009, c. 68 9

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-7 7, 9

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-45 6

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-47 6

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-55 9

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-58 6

N.J.S.A. 52:27D-442 11

Constitutional Provisions Cited

N.J. Const. art. III, ¶ 1 31

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 2 30

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 2, ¶ 3 30

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4, ¶ 4 29

N.J. Const. art. VIII, §II, ¶2 10

Other Authorities Cited

Executive Order No. 14 (2010), 42 N.J.R. 660(b) 7
